

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1989 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 12/9/2021 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/14/2022 Final action: 6/14/2022

Title: Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Funding In Agreement 6256 with Advocates for Human Potential, Inc. for the Crisis Care Mobile Units (CCMU) Program Planning Grant, for a retroactive term

beginning September 15, 2021 through February 14, 2023 in the amount of \$200,000; and

2) Authorize the HHSA Director, or designee, to execute further documents or amendments that do not change the amount or term relating to Agreement 6256, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, and to further authorize the HHSA Director or the HHSA Chief Fiscal

Officer to execute any required fiscal and programmatic reports.

FUNDING: 100% California Department of Health Care Services Crisis Care Mobile Unit Program

Grant.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved CRS, Adocates for Human Potential, 6256, 2. B - Adovcates for Human Potential,

6525, 3. C - HHSA - AHP Retro Agreement Memo 5.24.22, 4. Public Comment BOS Rcvd. 6-13-2022,

5. Executed Subcontract Agreement 7460-CA Mobile Crisis-Eldorado-01

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/14/2022	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Funding In Agreement 6256 with Advocates for Human Potential, Inc. for the Crisis Care Mobile Units (CCMU) Program Planning Grant, for a retroactive term beginning September 15, 2021 through February 14, 2023 in the amount of \$200,000; and 2) Authorize the HHSA Director, or designee, to execute further documents or amendments that do not change the amount or term relating to Agreement 6256, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, and to further authorize the HHSA Director or the HHSA Chief Fiscal Officer to execute any required fiscal and programmatic reports.

FUNDING: 100% California Department of Health Care Services Crisis Care Mobile Unit Program Grant.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:

The California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) developed the Crisis Care Mobile Unit Program (CCMU) to utilize \$150 million in funding received from the Behavioral Health Continuum Infrastructure Program (BHCIP), and \$55 million received from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration through the Coronavirus Response and Relief Appropriations Act (CRSAA) to support and expand behavioral health mobile crisis and non-crisis services. The County of El Dorado Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) submitted a plan and application for CCMU Program Planning Grant funding, and DHCS awarded \$200,000 on October 11, 2021 to implement the plan.

File #: 21-1989, Version: 1

DHCS contracted with Advocates for Human Potential, Inc. (AHP) to be the Administrative Entity of the grant agreement, and HHSA received Funding In Agreement 6256 (7460-CA MOBILE CRISIS-ELDORADO-01) from AHP in February 2022. HHSA immediately began processing the Agreement and worked with County Counsel and AHP for several months to finalize the Agreement. The final Funding In Agreement 6256 is retroactive to September 15, 2021 continuing through February 14, 2023, with Quarterly reporting to AHP by HHSA.

Upon receipt of the award notification from DHCS, HHSA began working with Behavioral Health Consultant Nancy Callahan (I.D.E.A. Consulting) via Agreement 5484 to provide assessment and community outreach to develop an Action Plan which would support mobile behavioral health crisis services to individuals age 25 and younger, as well as divert individuals from involvement in the criminal justice system. Allowable expenses under the CCMU Planning Grant funding include: staffing to facilitate and inform program planning and Action Plan development; consultant services to facilitate and inform program planning and Action Plan development; equipment, supplies, and software to support program planning and Action Plan development; and community needs assessments to inform program planning and Action Plan development. Upon Board approval of Funding In Agreement 6256, HHSA will be able to receive the Quarterly funding for expenses already incurred.

ALTERNATIVES:

Should the Board decline to approve this recommendation, HHSA would be unable to be reimbursed by AHP for expenses already incurred for its development of a CCMU Action Plan.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION:

- 1) 03/23/21, 21-0292, HHSA IDEA Consulting 5484
- 2) 05/17/22, 22-0047, HHSA IDEA Consulting Agreement 5484 A1

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Approved by County Counsel and Risk Management.

CAO RECOMMENDATION:

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Funding In Agreement.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) Clerk of the Board to obtain Chair signature on two (2) original Funding In Agreements, 6256.
- 2) Clerk of the Board to return two (2) partially executed Agreements to HHSA Contracts Unit at 3057 Briw Rd, Suite B for final processing.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:

County Strategic Plan: Healthy Communities - Improved health, well-being, and self-sufficiency of El Dorado County residents while enhancing the safety and quality of life for our communities, businesses, and visitors.

CONTACT

File #: 21-1989, Version: 1

Daniel Del Monte, Interim Director, Health and Human Services Agency